UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF T-SHAPED JOINT
MEMBERS USING KELEMPAYAN WOOD

ASNAWI BIN SERAILA

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of
Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) in Furniture Technology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

May 2011



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Bismillahirahmanirahim...

Thanks to Allah S.W.T, the most gracious and the most merciful for the physical and
mental healths as well as the strength give to me to complete this thesis.

My special thanks to Miss Siti Zalifah Binti Mahmud as my advisor, who contributed

him times, knowledge, money and guidance until I can complete my thesis successfully.

My thanks also to the lectures furniture and wood industry that help and support me
directly or indirect while I’'m conducting to finish this thesis. Thanks a lot to all
members of first batch in furniture technology for their commitment and co-operation
during this project, especially to Mr. Nik Amirul Fadzil who gives me permission and
trusses for using his laptop to finish my writing. Without them commitment, it would

have been difficult for me to finish this thesis successfully.

Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to my beloved mom (Hajah Suryani) and
dad (Mr. Seraila) who always blessing and supported in my studies. Not forgetting the
very important person in my life Miss Hanani Yuhaniz who always in my side give
motivated to success in my studies. Thanks and thanks again for the moral support, kind
and love you showed all the times, gods bless all of you. Amin.

1ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

List

DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Justification

1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Kelempayan
2.1.1 Field Characteristics
2.1.2 Strength Properties
2.1.3 Physical Properties
2.1.4 Functional Uses
2.2 Jointing System
2.3 Design of Furniture Joints
2.4 Dowel Joint

2.5 Mortise and Tenon Joint

iv

Page

il
iii
v
Vi
vil
viii

X

Xi

W W N

O 0 0 N NN s

—
fo—



2.6 JCBC Screw with Cross Dowel Joint
2.6.1 JCBC Screw
2.6.2 Cross Dowel

2.7 Polyvinyl Acetate

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material Preparations
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Preparation of Dowel Joint
3.2.2 Preparation of Mortise and Tenon Joint
3.2.3 Preparation of JCBC Screw with Cross Dowel Joint
3.4 Design of Experiment
3.5 Procedure Testing Method
3.5.1 Evaluation of Tensile Test
3.5.2 Evaluation of Compression Test
3.6 Statistical Significance Using ANOVA

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Strength Properties of Dowel, Mortise and Tenon and JCBC Screw with

Cross Dowel Joints

4.3 Comparisons Between The Jointing System in Tensile Test

4.4 Comparisons Between The Jointing System in Compression Test

4.5 Failures

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
VITAE

13
13
14
15

17
18
18
21
23
25
25
25
26
2T

28
39

31
33
35

41

43

45
52



STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF T-SHAPED JOINT MEMBERS
USING KELEMPAYAN WOOD

ABSTRACT

The T-shaped joint members commonly in furniture component structure such as rail
and stretcher on chair or table leg. In this study, the jointing system that use on T-shaped
joint members were dowel joint, mortise and tenon joint, and JCBC screw with cross
dowel joint. The main objective of this study was to determine the strength properties of
T-shaped joint members using each jointing system. The testing method of study the
strength properties were tensile and compression tests. The study consist of two phase’s
investigation: i) to study strength properties of T-shaped joint members from
kelempayan; and ii) to compare the strength properties of jointing system using dowel,
mortise and tenon, and JCBC screw with cross dowel joints. The average moisture
content of wood material used for the preparation of test sample was below 12%. The
results were analyzed using analysis of variance (ANOVA). The results of the tensile
tests and compression test show the significant effect. It can be concluded that the
mortise and tenon joints offered the best performances and high strength properties
compare to dowel joint and JCBC screw with cross dowel joint.



	ASNAWI BIN SERAILA
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATION
	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Justification
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Kelempayan
	2.1.1 Field Characteristics
	2.1.2 Strength Properties
	2.1.3 Physical Properties
	2.1.4 Functional Uses

	2.2 Jointing System
	2.3 Design of Furniture Joints
	2.4 Dowel Joints
	2.5 Mortise and Tenon Joints
	2.6 JCBC Screw with Cross Dowel Joint
	2.6.1 JCBC Screw
	2.6.2 Cross Dowel

	2.7 Polyvinyl Acetate

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Material Preparations
	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Preparation of Dowel Joint
	3.2.2 Preparation of Mortise and Tenon Joint
	3.2.3 Preparation of JCBC Screw with Cross Dowel Joint

	3.4 Design of Experiment
	3.5 Procedure Testing Method
	3.5.1 Evaluation of Tensile Test
	3.5.2 Evaluation ofCompression Test

	3.6 Statistical Significance Using ANOVA

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Strength Properties ofDowel, Mortise and Tenon and JCBC Screw with Cross Dowel Joints.
	4.3 Comparisons Between The Jointing System in Tensile Test
	4.4 Comparisons Between The Jointing System in Compression Test
	4.5 Failures

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	VITAE



