UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF T-SHAPED JOINT MEMBERS USING KELEMPAYAN WOOD

ASNAWI BIN SERAILA

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) in Furniture Technology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

May 2011

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Bismillahirahmanirahim...

Thanks to Allah S.W.T, the most gracious and the most merciful for the physical and mental healths as well as the strength give to me to complete this thesis.

My special thanks to Miss Siti Zalifah Binti Mahmud as my advisor, who contributed him times, knowledge, money and guidance until I can complete my thesis successfully.

My thanks also to the lectures furniture and wood industry that help and support me directly or indirect while I'm conducting to finish this thesis. Thanks a lot to all members of first batch in furniture technology for their commitment and co-operation during this project, especially to Mr. Nik Amirul Fadzil who gives me permission and trusses for using his laptop to finish my writing. Without them commitment, it would have been difficult for me to finish this thesis successfully.

Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to my beloved mom (Hajah Suryani) and dad (Mr. Seraila) who always blessing and supported in my studies. Not forgetting the very important person in my life Miss Hanani Yuhaniz who always in my side give motivated to success in my studies. Thanks and thanks again for the moral support, kind and love you showed all the times, gods bless all of you. Amin.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

List	Page
DEDICATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF PLATES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	х
ABSTRAK	xi
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Justification	3
1.4 Objectives	3
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Kelempayan	4
2.1.1 Field Characteristics	6
2.1.2 Strength Properties	7
2.1.3 Physical Properties	7
2.1.4 Functional Uses	8
2.2 Jointing System	8
2.3 Design of Furniture Joints	9
2.4 Dowel Joint	11
2.5 Mortise and Tenon Joint	12

2.6 JCBC Screw with Cross Dowel Joint	
2.6.1 JCBC Screw	13
2.6.2 Cross Dowel	14
2.7 Polyvinyl Acetate	15

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Material Preparations	
3.2 Methods	18
3.2.1 Preparation of Dowel Joint	18
3.2.2 Preparation of Mortise and Tenon Joint	21
3.2.3 Preparation of JCBC Screw with Cross Dowel Joint	23
3.4 Design of Experiment	25
3.5 Procedure Testing Method	25
3.5.1 Evaluation of Tensile Test	25
3.5.2 Evaluation of Compression Test	26
3.6 Statistical Significance Using ANOVA	27

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction	28
4.2 Strength Properties of Dowel, Mortise and Tenon and JCBC Screw with	39
Cross Dowel Joints	
4.3 Comparisons Between The Jointing System in Tensile Test	31
4.4 Comparisons Between The Jointing System in Compression Test	33
4.5 Failures	35
	41
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	41
REFERENCES	43
APPENDICES	45

VI	T	A	E	
	-			

52

STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF T-SHAPED JOINT MEMBERS USING KELEMPAYAN WOOD

ABSTRACT

The T-shaped joint members commonly in furniture component structure such as rail and stretcher on chair or table leg. In this study, the jointing system that use on T-shaped joint members were dowel joint, mortise and tenon joint, and JCBC screw with cross dowel joint. The main objective of this study was to determine the strength properties of T-shaped joint members using each jointing system. The testing method of study the strength properties were tensile and compression tests. The study consist of two phase's investigation: i) to study strength properties of T-shaped joint members from kelempayar; and ii) to compare the strength properties of jointing system using dowel, mortise and tenon, and JCBC screw with cross dowel joints. The average moisture content of wood material used for the preparation of test sample was below 12%. The results were analyzed using analysis of variance (ANOVA). The results of the tensile tests and compression test show the significant effect. It can be concluded that the mortise and tenon joints offered the best performances and high strength properties compare to dowel joint and JCBC screw with cross dowel joint.